

CLERK  
COURT OF APPEALS  
TACOMA, WA

03 JUL -7 PM 1:53

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_  
ATTORNEY

NO. 37011-5-II  
Clark County No. 06-1-00359-4

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**TODD GAYLOR**

**Appellant.**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

ANNE CRUSER/WSBA #27944  
Attorney for Appellant

P. O. Box 1670  
Kalama, WA 98625  
360 - 673-4941

PM 7-2-08

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 3**

**I. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN MR. GAYLOR’S CONVICTION FOR ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE..... 3**

**II. MR. GAYLOR WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL..... 3**

**B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3**

**I. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THE ABSENCE OF SELF DEFENSE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT AND, AS SUCH, THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE CONVICTION FOR ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE. .... 3**

**II. MR. GAYLOR WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS ATTORNEY PROPOSED AN INSTRUCTION THAT MISSTATES THE LAW OF SELF DEFENSE AND THEREBY LOWERED THE STATE’S BURDEN OF PROOF..... 3**

**C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3**

**D. ARGUMENT..... 12**

**I. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THE ABSENCE OF SELF DEFENSE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT AND, AS SUCH, THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE CONVICTION FOR ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE. .... 12**

**II. MR. GAYLOR WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS ATTORNEY PROPOSED AN INSTRUCTION THAT MISSTATES THE LAW OF SELF DEFENSE AND THEREBY LOWERED THE STATE’S BURDEN OF PROOF..... 18**

**E. CONCLUSION..... 22**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>In re Colyer</i> , 99 Wn.2d 114, 660 P.2d 738 (1983) .....	15, 16
<i>In re Ingram</i> , 102 Wn.2d 827, 689 P.2d 1363 (1984) .....	16
<i>In re Schuoler</i> , 106 Wn.2d 500, 723 P.2d 1103 (1986) .....	16
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 1073, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) .....	13, 14
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 2797, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....	15
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	16
<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 101 Wn.2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984) .....	15
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....	23
<i>State v. Aten</i> , 130 Wn.2d 640, 927 P.2d 210 (1996).....	14
<i>State v. Baeza</i> , 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983) .....	13
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 2 Wn.App. 757, 470 P.2d 227, 228 (1970).....	14
<i>State v. Irons</i> , 101 Wn.App. 544, 4 P.3d 174 (2000).....	21
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 12 Wn.App. 40, 527 P.2d 1324 (1974).....	15
<i>State v. LeFaber</i> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996) .....	21
<i>State v. McCullum</i> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983) .....	15
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 7 Wn.App. 1, 499 P.2d 16 (1972).....	14
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 121 Wn.App. 180, 87 P.3d 1201 (2004).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	23
<i>State v. Taplin</i> , 9 Wn.App. 545, 513 P.2d 549 (1973).....	14
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997).....	15, 20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 138 Wn.App. 191, 156 P.3d 309, 313 (2007) .....	20, 21, 23

### **Statutes**

RCW 9A.16.020 (3).....	19
------------------------	----

### **Other Authorities**

WPIC 17.02.....	11, 23, 24
WPIC 17.04.....	11, 20, 23
WPIC 2.04.01.....	22

### **Constitutional Provisions**

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment .....	13
Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 3 .....	13
